
1 

BKV Zrt. 52/2025 

AUCTION NOTICE 
(hereinafter referred to as Auction Notice) 

Relics recovered from a bus (hereinafter referred to as Asset) 

1. Budapest Transport Closely Held Corporation (seat: 1980 Budapest, Akácfa u. 15., court registry
Nr.: 01-10-043037, VAT-number: 12154481-4-44, Group ID: 17781372-5-44; hereinafter
referred to as BKV Zrt.) announces an open auction (hereinafter: Auction) for the sale of the
following Assets.

2. A BKV Zrt. does not provide any warranty for the Auctioned Assets.

3. The costs incurred for the acceptance, possible loading and transportation of the Assets shall
be borne by the winner of the Auction, i.e. the Buyer (hereinafter referred to as Buyer).

4. Name and details of the Assets, the starting price (hereinafter referred to as Starting Price),
bidding increments, storage locations, contact persons (hereinafter referred to as Contact
Person), auction location, contact details, starting and closing dates, handover and
acceptance

4.1. The Auction will be held at the auction platform available on the website of BKV Zrt.
(https://arveres.bkv.hu/) 

Name of the Asset Broken glass from a bus; Size: Approx. 15cm/ ARV202552776 
Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 1 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 18:25 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

Name of the Asset Passenger information loudspeaker from the Ikarus bus, 
size: 22,5*15*3,5 cm / ARV202552777 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 3 500 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 

https://arveres.bkv.hu/


2 
 

Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 18:30 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Passenger information loudspeaker from the Ikarus bus,  
size: 22,5*15*3,5 cm / ARV202552778 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 3 500 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 18:35 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Passenger grab rail from an Ikarus bus, with 3 leather handles and 
support bar, length: 124 cm / ARV202552779 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 11 900 HUF 
Bidding increments       200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 18:40 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 
Name of the Asset Old BKV Bus Line Ticket (002996 066 II.) / ARV202552780 
Condition as found 



3 
 

Starting price (gross) 1 000 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 18:45 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Passenger seat cushion covered with synthetic leather from an Ikarus bus  
size: 42*42*10 cm / ARV202552781 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 3 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 18:50 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Single passenger seat covered with synthetic leather from an Ikarus bus, 
size: approximately 42*42*10*55 cm / ARV202552782 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 10 900 HUF 
Bidding increments      200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 18:55 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  

mailto:relikvia@bkv.hu
mailto:relikvia@bkv.hu


4 
 

Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Double seat from a Volvo bus (with damaged upholstery) the draft is 
damaged/ the tissue is damaged / ARV202552783 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 9 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:00 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Single seat from a Volvo bus passenger compartment (with damaged 
upholstery) / ARV202552784 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 5 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:05 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Single seat from a Volvo bus passenger compartment (with damaged 
upholstery) / ARV202552785 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 5 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 



5 
 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:10 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Internal request button from a Mercedes Citaro bus (wheelchair 
accessible); size: about 14*8cm / ARV202552786 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 3 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:15 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Passenger compartment trash can from a Mercedes Citaro bus (stainless 
steel); size: approximately 45*10*16 cm / ARV202552787 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 9 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:20 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 
 

Name of the Asset Passenger compartment trash bin from a Mercedes Citaro bus (painted); 
size: approximately 39*10*15 cm / ARV202552788 

Condition as found 



6 
 

Starting price (gross) 7 900 HUF 
Bidding increments     200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:25 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Interior lamp indicating door closure from Mercedes Citaro bus, 
dimensions: 21*10*7 cm / ARV202552789 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 4 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:30 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 
Name of the Asset Driver's seat from a Mercedes Citaro bus / ARV202552790 
Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 79 000 HUF 
Bidding increments      200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:35 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 



7 
 

 

Name of the Asset Leather passenger compartment handles from an Ikarus bus,  
size: approximately 29 cm. / ARV202552791 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 4 500 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:40 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Round descent indicator from the Mercedes Citaro bus,  
size: diameter approximately 5,5 cm / ARV202552792 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 2 100 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:45 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Round descent indicator from the Mercedes Citaro bus,  
size: diameter approximately 5,5 cm / ARV202552793 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 2 100 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:50 



8 
 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset External request button from a Mercedes Citaro bus;  
size: approximately 14*8 cm / ARV202552794 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 3 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 19:55 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Steering wheel from a Mercedes Citaro bus, size: diameter 45 cm / 
ARV202552795 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 19 900 HUF 
Bidding increments       200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 20:00 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Air conditioning switch from a Mercedes Citaro bus, size: 19*18*6 cm / 
ARV202552796 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 14 900 HUF 
Bidding increments       200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 



9 
 

Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 20:05 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Passenger compartment handrail from a Mercedes Citaro bus,  
size: 34 cm / ARV202552797 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 1 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 20:10 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Vertical handrail from the passenger cabin of a Volvo bus;  
size: approx. 103 cm / ARV202552798 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross)  3 900 HUF 
Bidding increments     200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 20:15 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 
Name of the Asset Passenger area barrier rope from the Ikarus 400 series / ARV202552799 



10 
 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 3 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 20:20 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Passenger cabin rearview mirror from a Mercedes Citaro bus, size: 
diameter approx. 31cm. / ARV202552800 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 5 900 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 20:25 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 

Name of the Asset Passenger ticket processing machine from a bus, dimensions not suitable 
for printing: approx. 16*16*16cm / ARV202552801 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 19 900 HUF 
Bidding increments       200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 20:30 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 



11 
 

The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 
 

Name of the Asset Interior LED lamp above the door from a Mercedes Citaro bus, in pairs / 
ARV202552802 

Condition as found 
Starting price (gross) 3 000 HUF 
Bidding increments    200 HUF 
Storage location BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 
Contact email relikvia@bkv.hu 
Starting date and time 
of Auction 13.06.2025. 16:00 

Planned closing date 
and time of Auction 29.06.2025. 20:35 

Place of handover and 
acceptance BKV Zrt., Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

Method of acceptance 
and transportation 

To be agreed with the Contact Person, Buyer’s task, at the Buyer’s cost. 
The Buyer can collect the bought item between 10:00 and 15:00 on 
Tuesday and Wednesday and between 7:30 and 14:00 on Friday.  
Payment of the purchase price can be made by credit card (possibly cash). 

 
 

4.2. Viewing options 
 

By prior arrangement with the Contact Person, at the following location and time: 
 
BKV Zrt., Sales of Gifts and Souvenirs, Budapest, District VII, Akácfa u. 22. 

 
Tuesday: 7.30-9-30. 
Thursday:  13.00-15.00 

 
While viewing, you can personally consult with the Contact Person, get information about 
the conditions and possibilities of acceptance and transportation, the condition of the 
Assets, the conformity of their data, their possible defects and deficiencies. 
 

4.3. Participation in the Auction, its process, sales documents, data protection: 

 

4.3.1. Participation in the Auction is subject to registration, which can be done on the 
auction platform of the BKV Zrt. website (https://arveres.bkv.hu/). 

4.3.2. The rules governing the participation in the Auction, the conduct of the Auction 
and the handover-acceptance are set out in the "Auction Rules" published on the 
Auction platform available on the website of BKV Zrt. 
(https://arveres.bkv.hu/arveresi-informaciok/arveresi-szabalyzat) 

 

https://arveres.bkv.hu/
https://arveres.bkv.hu/arveresi-informaciok/arveresi-szabalyzat


12 
 

4.3.3. The processing of personal data disclosed in connection with the Auction shall be 
carried out in accordance with the "Privacy Policy and Information" published on 
the website of BKV Zrt. (https://www.bkv.hu/hu/arveres). 

 
4.3.4. In the event of any communication or technical failure during the auction, BKV Zrt. 

may suspend the auction. In this case, BKV Zrt. shall notify the bidders already 
activated for the auction of the suspension and the further expected steps through 
the contact details at its disposal. 

 
4.3.5. The winning bidder undertakes to settle the price of the Asset and to remove it 

from the place of the Handover-Acceptance within two weeks of the closing of the 
Auction. If this does not take place, BKV Zrt. reserves the right to sell the Asset to 
another party. 

 
4.3.6. Further provisions from the Auction Rules: 

„2.5. BKV Zrt. will not activate the Bidder for the Auction 
 
e) in the case of a Buyer who has failed to fulfil any of its obligations under the 
contract for the sale of the Asset of BKV Zrt. as the successful bidder in any sale 
conducted within the last 3 years or any problems to the detriment of BKV Zrt. 
have arisen in connection with the contract." 

 
We look forward to your participation in our auction. 
 

Budapest, 13.06.2025 
 
 BKV Zrt 
 Sales Department 
 

https://www.bkv.hu/hu/arveres?jid



